
CamScanner

https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download


NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 
Directorate of Revenue Contracts 

28-Mauve Area, G-9/1, Islamabad 
Ph# 051-9032619  

 
 

FINAL EVALUATION REPORT 
 

(As per Rule 35 PP Rules, 2004 Amended vide SRO dated 29th July, 2021) 
 
 

1. Name of Procuring Agency National Highway Authority 
2. Method of Procurement Single Stage Two Envelope Procedure 
3. 

Title of Procurement 

Procurement for Operations, Management & 
Maintenance (OM&M) of 09 Manual Toll Plazas of North 
Zone on National Highways and collection of toll 
revenue on fixed monthly net guaranteed revenue basis 
ending 30.06.2025. 

4. Tender Inquiry No. PID(I)5241/23 dated March 03, 2024 

5. PPRA Reference No. TS533949E 
6. Date and Time of Bid Closing June 11, 2024 at 11:00 Hrs. 

7. Date and Time of Bid Opening June 11, 2024 at 11:00 Hrs. 

8. No. of Bids Received 16 Bids Received 

9. 
Criteria for Bid Evaluation 

As per Bidding Data Sheet (BDS), Instructions to Bid 
(ITB) & Invitation for Bid (IFB) 

10. Detail of Bid Evaluation As mentioned below 
 

TECHNICAL EVALUATION FINANCIAL EVALUATION 

Sr# Plaza Name No. of 
Bidders 

 Bidder Name Remarks 

 Net 
Guaranteed 
Monthly Bid 

Price 
FY 2024-25 

(Rs.)  

NTRC 
Reserve 
Price Net 
Off Tax & 
Overhead  

FY 2024-25 

 Remarks  

1 D.I Khan-I 3 

M/s Mir Balach Khan Qualified 15,939,506 18,752,360 Highest Bidder 

M/s InayatUllah Khan & Co. Qualified 12,777,999 18,752,360   

M/s NLC Qualified 12,260,001 18,752,360   

2 D.I.Khan II 3 

M/s InayatUllah Khan & Co. Qualified 3,022,999 3,366,740 Highest Bidder 

M/s Mir Balach Khan Qualified 2,990,986 3,366,740   

M/s Abdul Khanan & 
Company 

Qualified 2,829,777 3,366,740   

3 
Jand 
(Khushal 
Garh) 

3 

M/s Pervaiz Ahmed Bhatti 
Co. 

Qualified 7,200,000 8,152,147 Highest Bidder 

M/s NLC Qualified 7,160,000 8,152,147   

M/s InayatUllah Khan & Co. Qualified 6,677,999 8,152,147   

4 Karak 1 M/s NLC Qualified 19,260,001 17,742,598 Highest Bidder 

5 
Kohat 
Tunnel 

1 M/s NLC Qualified 61,260,001 45,157,661 Highest Bidder 

6 
Kurrum 
River 

1 M/s NLC Qualified 10,660,001 11,404,655 Highest Bidder 

7 Nowsehra 2 
M/s InayatUllah Khan & Co. Qualified 4,977,999 5,638,810 Highest Bidder 

M/s Al-Rehman Enterprises Qualified 3,156,000 5,638,810   

8 Hassanabdal 1 M/s InayatUllah Khan & Co. Qualified 6,577,999 5,532,772 Highest Bidder 

9 Mansehra 1 M/s InayatUllah Khan & Co. Qualified 8,399,777 9,329,033 Highest Bidder 

 

 

 
Signature _______________________ 
 
Official Stamp __________________ 
 
 


